

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 v.)
)
 MICHAEL T. FLYNN,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No.: 17-cr-00232-EGS

**MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE EMMET SULLIVAN
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF**

HARVEY & BINNALL PLLC
 Jesse R. Binnall
 Abigail C. Frye
 717 King Street, Suite 300
 Alexandria, VA 22314
 Tel: (703) 888-1943
 Fax: (703) 888-1930
 jbinnall@harveybinnall.com
 afrye@harveybinnall.com
 Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
 Sidney Powell
Counsel of Record
 Molly McCann
 2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 300
 Dallas, Texas 75219
 Tel: 214-707-1775
 sidney@federalappeals.com
 Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
 molly@federalappeals.com
 Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Lt. Gen. Michael T. Flynn (USA) (Retired)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Judge Sullivan’s Immediate Disqualification is Mandatory.	1
2. Judge Sullivan’s Prejudicial Statements and Conduct Have Become Increasingly Shrill, Unprecedented, and Prejudicial—and Apparently Influenced by Extra-Judicial Sources.....	4
a. His false and defamatory comments at the December 18, 2018 hearing echoed those of Rachel Maddow.....	4
b. Judge Sullivan issued an order inviting anyone to participate as amicus after receiving an email from Robbins Russell firm on behalf of Former Watergate Prosecutors.	5
c. Judge Sullivan read John Gleeson’s WaPo op-ed and adopted the procedure recommended therein to delay and derail the government’s motion to dismiss.	6
d. Judge Sullivan’s ex parte involvement of his personal counsel Beth Wilkinson.	8
e. Judge Sullivan has flouted his own standards of justice by refusing to enforce his Brady order and obstinately ignoring the merit of the shocking new evidence produced by the government.....	10
3. The Court has Failed to Proceed with Dispatch.	12
4. The Court’s Bias and Rancor Was Palpable at the September 29, 2020, Hearing.	13
a. The Court repeatedly tortured law and procedure to prosecute General Flynn.	16
b. Straw #1: sentencing commenced in 2018.....	17

c. Straw #2: The Court repeatedly denounced the failure of the parties to seek reconsideration of prior orders..... 18

d. Straw #3: Looking for future prosecution of uncharged conduct—despite the fact there was no FARA offense by General Flynn—and Straw #4: The court falsely stated Flynn refused to cooperate in the EDVA. 18

e. Straw #5: Dismissal without prejudice—evinced his political interest in prosecution by a new attorney general. 20

f. Straw #6: Repeated invocation of having pled guilty twice. 20

g. Additional documents of ex parte communications must be produced to the defense. 21

ARGUMENT 23

I. Judge Sullivan’s disqualifying conduct escalated and compounded the appearance of bias from December 18, 2018, through the hearing on September 29, 2020. 23

II. A court that appears to be taking its marching orders from extra-judicial sources undermines the public confidence in the judicial system that section 455(a) was designed to protect. 23

III. The Gleeson Appointment is Further Evidence of Antagonism and Bias Requiring Recusal. 24

IV. The Court’s Improper Reliance on Ex Parte and Extra Judicial Communications Require its Disqualification. 28

V. Section 455(a), 455(b)(1), and (b)(5)(i) require disqualification when the judge effectively becomes a party to the case and usurps the role of the prosecutor. 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. United States, 255 U.S. 22 (1921). ----- 23

Brown v. Baden, 815 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1987).----- 12, 27

Burton v. Am. Cyanamid, 690 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Wis. 2010) ----- 30

Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis, 519 U.S. 61 (1996)----- 18

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008) ----- 28

Headfirst Baseball LLC v. Elwood, 999 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2013) ----- 15

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010) ----- 7

In re Al Nashiri, 921 F.3d 224, 237 (D.C. Cir. 2019)----- 1, 2, 21, 31, 32, 33

In re Flynn, 961 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ----- 12

In re Flynn, No. 20-5143, 2020 WL 5104220 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020) ----- 13, 32

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955) ----- 3

In re United States, 345 F.3 450 (7th Cir. 2003) (Posner, J.)----- 30

Ligon v. City of New York, 736 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2013)----- 12, 27

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)----- 2

Rinaldi v. United States, 434 U.S. 22 (1977).----- 20

Roberts v. Bailar, 625 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1980) ----- 31

United States v. Cooley, 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)----- 30, 31

United States v. Cordova, 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ----- 31

United States v. Ford, 993 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1993)----- 17

United States v. Heldt, 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981) -----2, 24, 31

United States v. Holland, 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008) ----- 31

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)----- 31

United States v. Ortega-Ascanio, 376 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004)----- 17

United States v. Pitts, 331 F.R.D. 199 (D.D.C. 2019) ----- 20

United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) ----- 10, 28

Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) ----- 3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) ----- 1

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)----- 1

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(i) ----- 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Byron Tau, *FBI Gave Two of Clinton’s Attorneys Immunity as Part of FBI’s Email Probe*, WSJ (Sept. 23, 2016, 2:07 PM) <https://www.wsj.com/articles/two-clinton-attorneys-granted-immunity-as-part-of-fbis-email-probe-1474653809>. ----- 9

Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(4), Commentary. ----- 27

Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(A)(4) ----- 5, 27

Jeffrey Toobin, *A Case from a Judge’s Past May Offer a Clue About How the Michael Flynn Inquiry Will Proceed*, THE NEW YORKER, May 20, 2020 ----- 24

John Gleeson, David O’Neil, and Marshall Miller, *The Flynn Case Isn’t Over Until the Judge Says It’s Over*, WASH. POST (May 11, 2020, 6:52 PM), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/05/11/flynn-case-isnt-over-until-judge-says-its-over/>----- 6, 26

Rowan Scarborough, *Sidney Powell’s private letter to AG Barr pressed for action on Michael Flynn case*, THE WASH. TIMES (Feb. 16, 2020), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2020/feb/16/secret-letter-to-william-barr-set-stage-for-indepe/> ----- 14

The Rachel Maddow Show Transcript 12/17/18, *Russia Targeted Mueller*, MSNBC (Dec. 17, 2018, 9:00 PM), <http://www.msnbc.com/transcripts/rachel-maddow-show/2018-12-17>----- 5

Tierney Sneed, *Flynn’s New Lawyer Asked Barr Directly to Throw Out Flynn’s Case*, TPM (Oct. 1, 2019, 4:00 PM), <https://talkingpointsmemo.com/muckraker/flynn-powell-barr-justice-department-discovery>----- 14
